# OP \$215.00 2407662

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM576646

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Vbrick Systems, Inc.		05/15/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
Street Address:	40 King S. West
Internal Address:	Suite 5702
City:	Toronto, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5H 3Y2
Entity Type:	Chartered Bank: CANADA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2407662	VBRICK SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	2598900	ETHERNETV
Registration Number:	5469181	
Registration Number:	5469177	VBRICK
Registration Number:	4882323	REV
Registration Number:	5397129	ENTERPRISE VIDEO LIKE YOU'VE NEVER SEENI
Serial Number:	88522411	REVIQ
Serial Number:	88522405	REVCONNECT

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3128767934

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128768000

**Email:** angelica.pogson@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: Dentons US LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. Box #061080

Address Line 2: Wacker Drive Station, Willis Tower

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Samuel Fifer

TRADEMARK REEL: 006939 FRAME: 0795

900549449

SIGNATURE:	/Samuel Fifer/						
DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2020						
Total Attachments: 5							
source=CIBC_VBrick_ Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page1.tif							
source=CIBC_VBrick_ Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page2.tif							
source=CIBC_VBrick_ Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page3.tif							
source=CIBC_VBrick_ Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page4.tif							
source=CIBC_VBrick_ Intellectual Prope	erty Security Agreement#page5.tif						

TRADEMARK REEL: 006939 FRAME: 0796

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement") is entered into as of May 15, 2020, between CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE ("Bank") and VBRICK SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

### **RECITALS**

- A. Bank and Grantor are entering into that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). Defined terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings set forth in the Loan Agreement.
- B. The Obligations are secured by the Collateral including, without limitation, all of Grantor's Intellectual Property.
- C. Grantor's execution and delivery of this Agreement is a condition to the effectiveness of the Loan Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Grantor and Bank hereby agree:

### AGREEMENT

- 1. To secure the Obligations, subject to the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in its Intellectual Property. Grantor hereby confirms that the attached schedules of Grantor's patent and trademark applications and registrations, which are registered or filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, attached hereto as Exhibits A and B, respectively, are complete and accurate as of the date hereof.
- 2. Grantor hereby authorizes Bank to (a) modify this Agreement unilaterally by amending the Exhibits to this Agreement to include any Intellectual Property of which Grantor obtains ownership subsequent to the date of this Agreement, and (b) file a duplicate of this Agreement containing amended exhibits reflecting such new Intellectual Property.
- 3. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, is an original, and all taken together, constitute one Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of any Loan Document by electronic means shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of such Loan Document. The words "execution," "signed," "signature" and words of like import in any Loan Document shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity and enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping systems, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including, without limitation, any state law based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.
- 4. This Agreement is a Loan Document and shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006939 FRAME: 0797 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have duly executed this Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of the first date written above.

Address of Grantor: GRANTOR:

VBrick Systems, Inc.
607 Herndon Parkway
Suite 300
Herndon, VA 20170
e-mail: legalcounsel@vbrick.com
Attention: Legal Department

Address of Bank:

CIBC Innovation Banking 40 King S. West, Suite 5702 Toronto, Ontario M5H 3Y2

Attention: Mark McQueen, President and Executive

**Managing Director** 

VBRICK SYSTEMS, INC.

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Stephen Blodgett Title: Chief Financial Officer

BANK:

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

By:

Name: Mark Usher Title: Managing Director

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Imran Premji Title: Executive Director IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have duly executed this Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of the first date written above.

Address of Grantor:	GRANTOR:
VBrick Systems, Inc. 607 Herndon Parkway	VBRICK SYSTEMS, INC.
Suite 300	
Herndon, VA 20170	Ву:
e-mail: legalcounsel@vbrick.com	Name: Stephen Blodgett
Attention: Legal Department	Title: Chief Financial Officer
Address of Bank:	BANK:
CIBC Innovation Banking	CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE
40 King S. West, Suite 5702	
Toronto, Ontario M5H 3Y2	By: Mark Usher
Attention: Mark McQueen, President and Executive	Name: Mark Usher
Managing Director	Title: Managing Director, Authorized Signatory
	By: Mrran Premji
	Name: Imran Premji
	Title: Executive Director, Authorized Signatory

EXHIBIT A

### PATENTS

Title and Description	Filing Date	Publication Date	Application Number	Issued Patent No.
Video Encoding and				
Transmission Techniques for	705006	7/20/2013	11//02 586	0 400 500
Efficient, Multi-Speed Fast	112312000	7/30/2013	11/492,360	
Forward and Reverse Playback				
Methods and Apparatus for	0/17/0011	2//201/	12/020 080	0
Collaboration	2/1//2011	3/4/2014	13/029,968	0,000,51

TRADEMARK REEL: 006939 FRAME: 0800

### EXHIBIT B

## TRADEMARKS

_	_		_	_		- 1		1	
NEVIQ	REVIO	YOU'VE NEVER SEEN IT	ENTERPRISE VIDEO LIKE	REV	VBRICK		ETHERNETV	VBRICK SYSTEMS	Title and Description
7/16/2017	7/18/2019	21 12/2010	5/12/2016	5/5/2014	10/11/2017	10/11/17	5/25/2000	7/29/1998	Date of Application
T EXPERSE	PENDING	7/0/2010	2/6/2018	1/5/2016	5/15/2018	5/15/2018	7/23/2012 (RENEWAL)	11/28/2010 (RENEWAL)	Date of Registration
88522405	88522411	0/05+250	87034950	86271311	87641927	87641956	76057086	75527335	Pending Serial No.
DENTING 1 ENDING	PENDING	3371127	5397179	4882323	5469177	5469181	2598900	2407662	Registered Trademark No.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006939 FRAME: 0801

RECORDED: 05/15/2020